

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1023 OF 2025

The State of Maharashtra .... Appellant

V/s.

Mohd. Yunus Iliyas Shaikh .... Respondent

----

Mr.H.J. Dedhia, APP, for the Appellant.

----

CORAM : R.M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER 2025

P.C:-

1. The report of the Principal Judge, City Civil and Sessions Court, Mumbai indicates that, there is compliance of Section 390 of Cr.P.C.

2. The Respondent is absent.

3. Hence, issue bailable warrant of Rs.2,000/- against the Respondent.

4. The warrant is made returnable on 16<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

(R.M. JOSHI, J.)

NILAM  
SANTOSH  
KAMBLE

Digitally signed  
by NILAM  
SANTOSH  
KAMBLE  
Date: 2025.12.12  
11:12:07 +0530