

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1023 OF 2025

The State of Maharashtra ...Appellant
Versus
Mohd. Yunus Iliyas Shaikh ...Respondent

Mr. Ashok S. Gawai, APP, for the Appellant.
Mr. Rajendra Bidkar, for the Respondent.
Mr. Amol Kadam, API, A.N.C. Worli Unit, is present.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 16th JANUARY, 2026.

PC:-

1. Record indicates that the order passed by this Court dated 18th September, 2025 is complied.
2. In view of the same, warrant issued against the Respondent stands cancelled.
3. Mr. Rajendra Bidkar, learned counsel caused appearance on behalf of the Respondent.
4. At his request, stand over to 16th March, 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

PRIYA
RAJESH
SOPARKAR

Digitally signed
by PRIYA RAJESH
SOPARKAR
Date: 2026.01.17
14:40:02 +0530